
 

 

 

KOOTENAI METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
250 Northwest Blvd, Suite 209      Coeur d’ Alene, ID 83814 

1-208-930-4164       website: www.kmpo.net 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Cooperatively Developing a Transportation System for all of Kootenai County, Idaho 
 

June 18, 2018 

 

Ms. Jody Bieze, Director 

Grants Management Office/Public Transportation 

Kootenai County 

P.O. Box 9000 

Coeur d’ Alene, Idaho 83814, 

 

Subject: Kootenai County Application for FTA Section 5310 Funding to Support Purchase of 

Service for FY 2019-2020. Notice of Award  

 

Dear Ms. Bieze, 

The Kootenai Metropolitan Planning Organization (KMPO) has reviewed your FTA Section 

5310 Application dated March 31, 2018 seeking funding to support a Purchase of Service (POS) 

grant agreement with the Idaho Transportation Department.   The application is requesting 

$200,000 in FTA Section 5310 funds, which are supported with $50,000 in local funding.  The 

POS will be used to support public transportation services to elderly and disabled populations 

described in the geographic areas within your application. 

 

KMPO advertised in the Coeur d’ Alene Press on May 5th and May 18th a notice of Proposed 

Award of Funding in order to provide an opportunity for public comment during the public 

comment period.  There were no public comments received during the public comment period.  

The request was presented to KCATT on May 26, 2018 and received a recommendation for 

approval by the KMPO Board.  The KMPO Board at their regular meeting on June 14, 2018 

approved Kootenai County’s application for FTA Section 5310 funding.  

 
KMPO will be posting this letter of approval on the KMPO website Monday June 18, 2018 and forward 

your letter and this approval to the Idaho Transportation Department (ITD) Public Transportation Office. 
Should you have questions, please feel free to contact me (208) 930-4164 

 

Regards, 

 
Glenn F. Miles 
Executive Director 

Kootenai Metropolitan Planning Organization 

250 Northwest Blvd., Suite 209 

Coeur d’ Alene, ID 83814 

City of Coeur d’ Alene 

City of Post Falls 
City of Hayden 

City of Rathdrum 
Coeur d’ Alene Tribe 

East Side Highway District 
Idaho Transportation Department 

Kootenai County, Idaho 
Lakes Highway District 

Post Falls Highway District 

Worley Highway District 



KMPO Board Packet Agenda Item   

 

June 14, 2018 

 

TO:   KMPO Board Members 

FROM:  Glenn F. Miles, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: 2018-2022 KMPO TIP Amendment #7 Kootenai County FTA Section 5310 Funding Approval  

  FY 2019 - FY2020 

 

 

KMPO 2018-2022 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment #7, KMPO Board approval to amend the 

current program to include Kootenai County Section 5310 Funding in the amount of $250,000. 

  

KMPO is amending the 2018-2022 Transportation Improvement Program to reflect the approval of Kootenai County’s 

FTA Section 5310 funding for FY 2019-2020 for Purchase of Services in the amount of $250,000, with $200,00 Federal 

and $50,000 Local.  This will be used to support public transportation services to elderly and disabled populations 

described in the successful application.  KMPO requests ITD to amend the current year program facilitate the projects 

approval in FY 2018. The project does not impact fiscal constraint, and is consistent with the allowable use of FTA 

Section 5310 funding. 
 

             Project Name           Activity     

Route, Location District  

 
Phase 

Scheduled Costs (Dollars in Thousands with Match) 

Year-Of-Expenditure Dollars (Not Current Prices) 

2018 2019 2020 2021 Lifetime 

Key No. Mileposts Work, Detail 

Sponsor Program Fund 

Kootenai County FTA 5310 Purchase of Service (See Application) 1 Construct 250,000  
 

 -  - 250000 

20013 Kootenai UAB Provide Trans for Elderly and Disabled  Develop     -  - - 

Kootenai County FTA  5310 Urban Right Of Way   
 
 -  - - 

          

 

 
Construct 250,000  

 
  -  - - 

Develop   - - - 

Right Of Way   - - - 

Total 250,000  
 
  -  - 250,000 

 

 

 

Public involvement has been conducted May 5th to June 5th 2018.  ITD Public Transportation Office will certify that funds 

are currently programmed within the Federal Aid program for FY 2018 and funding will be available in order to obligate 

the newly created phases of the project 

 

The Kootenai Metropolitan Planning Organization, approves this Amendment #7 as identified above effective June 14, 

2018. 

 

This amendment will be posted on the KMPO website at www.kmpo.net  Monday June 18, 2018 

http://www.kmpo.net/

	KC FTA Section 5310 Grant Application - Notice of Award_reg
	KMPO 2018-2022TIP Amendment 7 Kootenai County Section 5310_updated

